short term loans. The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings, and by the use
of interest rate swap contracts. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most
cost-effective hedging strategies are applied.   (I in crore)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Variable rate borrowings  489.55  351.89

Fixed rate borrowings  74.35  380.02

Total borrowings  563.90  731.91

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Particulars Balance % of total loans

As at March 31, 2020

Bank overdrafts, bank loans, Cash Credit  489.55 87%

As at March 31, 2019

Bank overdrafts, bank loans, Cash Credit  351.89 48%

Sensitivity

Profit or loss (after tax) is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

171CORPORATE
OVERVIEW001 MANAGEMENT

REPORTS073 FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS114

STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(I in crore)

Particulars Impact on profit after tax

Year ended
March 31, 2020

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps)  (1.83)  (1.14)

Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps)  1.83  1.14

(b)  Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a counter party defaults on contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.

Company's trade receivables are generally categories into following categories:

1. Export customers
2. Institutional customers
3. Dealers

In case of export sales, in order to mitigate credit risk, generally sales are made on advance payment terms. Where export sales are not made on advance
payment terms, the same are secured through letter of credit or bank guarantee, etc.

In case of sale to institutional customers certain credit period is allowed. In order to mitigate credit risk, majority of the sales are secured by letter of